contractual limitations on our ability to pay dividends. See �Description of Indebtedness� for a description of the restrictions on our ability to pay
dividends.

36

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2011 (i) on an actual
basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to (1) the Recapitalization and the Merger, (2) the issuance of shares of common stock by us
in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, and (3) the application of the estimated net proceeds to
us as described in �Use of Proceeds.� This table should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements, unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements, and the related notes, included elsewhere in this prospectus and �Use of Proceeds,� �Summary
Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

As of March 31, 2011
($ in thousands) Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,345 $ 44,799

Debt:
Notes (1) 297,523 193,345

Total debt 297,523 193,345

Stockholders� equity 629,516 741,791

Total capitalization $ 927,039 $ 935,136

(1) Includes unamortized original discount of $2,477 (actual) and $1,655 (as adjusted).

37

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between
the initial public offering price per share and the net tangible book value (deficit) per share prior to the Recapitalization and the Merger, which
we refer to as the �net tangible book value (deficit) per share,� of our common stock after this offering. Dilution results from the fact that the initial

[…]

common stock outstanding immediately prior to the closing of this offering. Net tangible book value represents the amount of total tangible
assets less total liabilities. Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock from the
initial public offering price per share of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 12,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, less the underwriting discounts, commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, and without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after March 31,
2011, our book value (deficit) per share immediately after the consummation of this offering, which we refer to as �pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value (deficit),� as of March 31, 2011 would have been $(127.5) million or $(1.28) per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $1.51 per share of our common stock to the existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible
book value of $16.28 per share of our common stock, or 109% of the offering price of $15.00, to investors purchasing shares of our common
stock in this offering. The following illustrates such dilution per share of our common stock:

Initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Historical net tangible book deficit per share of common stock as of March 31, 2011 (before the effect of the
Recapitalization and Merger) (58.93)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the Recapitalization and Merger 56.14

Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share as of March 31, 2011, based on shares outstanding immediately prior to
the closing of this offering (2.79) (2.79)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.51

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book deficit per share after this offering (1.28)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 16.28

(1) Net tangible book deficit is calculated by subtracting goodwill, identifiable intangibles, deferred tax assets and liabilities and deferred
financing costs from total net assets.

38

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, as of March 31, 2011, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration
paid to us in cash and the average price per share that existing stockholders and new investors paid. The calculation below is before deducting
the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Initial public offering price

per share of common stock Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average price
per share($ in thousands, except per share data) Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 87,379,822 87.5% $ 656,563,798 78% $ 7.51
New investors 12,500,000 12.5% 187,500,000 22% 15.00

Total 99,879,822 100.0% $ 844,063,798 100% $ 8.45

The foregoing tables and calculations are based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2011 after giving
effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock simultaneously with the closing of this offering and excludes
5,000,000 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our equity compensation plans as of March 31, 2011. To the extent any of
these shares are issued, there may be further dilution to new investors.

39

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

[…]

condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition would have been
had the pro forma adjustments actually occurred on the dates indicated, and they do not purport to project our results of operations or financial
condition for any future period or as of any future date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of
Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto of NetQuote Holdings and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of CreditCards,
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

40

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2011

($ in thousands)
As of March 31,

2011
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma(t)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,345 $ 8,454(a) $ 44,799
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 55,179 � 55,179
Deferred income taxes 16,326 � 16,326
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,160 733(b) 6,893

Total current assets 114,010 9,187 123,197

Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 7,694 � 7,694
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 356,164 � 356,164
Goodwill 573,587 � 573,587
Other assets 13,028 (3,625)(c) 9,403

Total assets $ 1,064,483 $ 5,562 $ 1,070,045

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 10,617 $ � $ 10,617
Accrued expenses 25,165 � 25,165
Acquisition related payable 238 � 238
Deferred revenue and customer deposits 4,080 � 4,080
Payable to dissenting stockholders � � �
Accrued interest 7,385 (2,535)(d) 4,850
Other current liabilities 1,062 � 1,062

Total current liabilities 48,547 (2,535) 46,012

Deferred income taxes 83,547 � 83,547
Senior secured notes, net of unamortized discount 297,523 (104,178)(e) 193,345
Other liabilities 5,350 � 5,350

Total liabilities 434,967 (106,713) 328,254

Commitments and contingencies:
Preferred stock 2 (2)(f) �
Additional paid in capital, preferred stock 244,704 (244,704)(f) �
Common stock 41 958 (f) 999
Additional paid in capital, common stock 410,209 410,652 (f) 820,861
Accumulated deficit (24,907) (54,629)(f) (79,536)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (533) � (533)

Total stockholders� equity 629,516 112,275 (f) 741,791

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,064,483 $ 5,562 $ 1,070,045

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 59

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) Represents the adjustment to cash and cash equivalents for sources and uses of funds from this offering in addition to the effects of the
Merger as summarized below:

Effect of
Recapitalization
and Merger

Effect of
Offering

Effect of
Notes

Redemption Total
Cash from Holdings $ 875 $ �  $ �  $ 875
Net proceeds from this offering, net of expenses �  127,452 �  127,452
Use of proceeds to effect Notes Redemption �  �  (117,338) (117,338)
Use of cash to pay accrued but unpaid interest �  �  (2,535) (2,535)

[…]

Offering

Effect of
Notes

Redemption Total
Contribution of cash and prepaids from Holdings from
Merger 1,608 $ �  $ �  1,608
Impact of costs of Recapitalization and Merger,
offering and Notes Redemption (1) �  (37,844) (16,785) (54,629)
Issuance of common stock in this offering, net of
underwriting fees and offering expenses �  165,296 �  165,296

Pro forma adjustment $ 1,608 $ 127,452 $ (16,785) $ 112,275

(1) Costs included in the impact of costs do not include the impact of de minimis expenses related to the Merger and Recapitalization
of approximately $155,000.

42

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010

Bankrate
NetQuote
Holdings CreditCards

($ in thousands, except per share
data)

Year ended
December 31,

2010

Period
from

January 1,
2010 to
July 13,
2010

Period
from

January 1,
2010 to
August 6,
2010

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the 2010

Acquisitions
and the
issuance

of
Notes(g) Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments
related to

the
Recapitalization

and
Merger,
this

offering
and the
Notes

Redemption(n) Pro forma(t)
Revenue $ 220,598 $ 58,541 $ 25,607 $ (3,859)(h) $ 300,887 $ � $ 300,887
Cost of revenue 85,326 31,799 1,397 (3,859)(h) 114,663 � 114,663

Gross margin 135,272 26,742 24,210 � 186,224 � 186,224

Operating expenses:
Sales 8,624 1,859 409 � 10,892 � 10,892
Marketing 23,672 7,848 7,851 � 39,371 � 39,371
Product development 8,722 2,220 757 � 11,699 � 11,699
General and administrative 22,982 4,677 3,620 � 31,279 9 31,288
Stock based compensation � 544 384 (928)(i) � � �
Acquisition related expenses and
related party fees 17,390 7,731 4,605 (22,345)(j) 7,381 (7,233)(o) 148
Restructuring charges 3,288 � 280 � 3,568 � 3,568
Legal settlements, net 1,646 (151) � � 1,495 � 1,495
Depreciation and amortization 35,226 4,148 2,254 3,579(k) 45,207 � 45,207

121,550 28,876 20,160 (19,694) 150,892 (7,224) 143,668

Income from operations 13,722 (2,134) 4,050 19,694 35,332 7,224 42,556
Other expense (306) � � � (306) � (306)
Interest income (expense), net (38,711) (1,949) (3,169) 2,775(l) (41,054) 13,100(p) (27,954)

Income (loss) before income taxes (25,295) (4,083) 881 22,469 (6,028) 20,324 14,296
Income tax expense (benefit) (3,768) (232) 223 5,137(m) 1,360 7,723(q) 9,083

Net income (loss) $ (21,527) $ (3,851) $ 658 $ 17,332 $ (7,388) $ 12,601 $ 5,213

Accumulated preferred dividend (17,404) � � � (17,404) 17,404(r) �

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (38,931) $ (3,851) $ 658 $ 17,332 $ (24,792) $ 30,005 $ 5,213

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders per share:
Basic $ (14.73) $ 0.05
Diluted (14.73) 0.05

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:(s)

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 62

Basic 2,643,447 96,128,697
Diluted 2,643,447 96,128,697

43

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2011

Pro
forma

adjustments
related
to

the 2010
Acquisitions
and the
issuance

of
Notes(g) Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments
related to

the
Recapitalization
and Merger,
this offering
and the
Notes

Redemption(n) Pro forma(t)
Revenue $ 99,078 $ �  $ 99,078 $ �  $ 99,078
Cost of revenue 37,949 �  37,949 �  37,949

Gross margin 61,129 �  61,129 �  61,129

Operating expenses:
Sales 2,951 �  2,951 �  2,951
Marketing 16,073 �  16,073 �  16,073
Product development 3,387 �  3,387 �  3,387
General and administrative 7,842 �  7,842 �  7,842
Stock based compensation �  �  �  �  �
Acquisition related expenses and related party fees 1,473 �  1,473 (481)(o) 992
Restructuring charges �  �  �  �  �
Legal settlements �  �  �  �  �
Depreciation and amortization 10,846 �  10,846 �  10,846

42,572 �  42,572 (481) 42,091

Income from operations 18,557 �  18,557 481 19,038
Other income (expense), net �  �  �  �  �
Interest income (expense), net (9,397) (6)(l) (9,403) 3,291(p) (6,112)

Income (loss) before income taxes 9,160 (6) 9,154 3,772 12,926
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,099 (2)(m) 4,097 1,433(q) 5,530

Net income (loss) $ 5,061 $ (4) $ 5,057 $ 2,339 $ 7,396

Accumulated preferred dividend (9,268) �  (9,268) 9,268(r) �

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (4,207) $ (4) $ (4,211) $ 11,607 $ 7,396

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders per share:
Basic $ (1.02) $ 0.08
Diluted (1.02) 0.08
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:(s)
Basic 4,129,611 96,128,697
Diluted 4,129,611 96,128,697

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 64

(g) The following pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of the 2010 Acquisitions as well as the Notes offering.
(h) Reflects the elimination of historical revenues and cost of sales for transactions between Bankrate, NetQuote Holdings and CreditCards.